GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OoF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 12903 of Shiloh Baptist Church, pursuant to Para-
graph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances from the
minimum lot area requirements (Sub-section 3301.1) and parking
requirements (Sub-section 7202.1) to convert the subject premises
to an apartment house of six units, first, second and third floors
in an R-4 District at the premises 801 Q Street, N.W., (Square 396,
Lot 20).

Application No. 12904 of Shiloh Baptist Church, pursuant to Para-
graph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for a variance from the
minimum lot area requirements (Sub-section 3301.1) to use the first
and second floors of the subject premises as apartment houses con-
sisting of four units each in an R-4 District at the premises 811

Q Street, N.W., and 1543 - 8th Street, N.W., (Square 396, Lot 801
and Square 421, Lot 46, respectively).

HEARING DATES: April 11 and September 19, 1979
DECISION DATES: May 2, August 8, October 3, November 7
and December 5, 1979 and January 10, 1980

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The property which is the subject of application No. 12903
is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of 8th and
Q Streets, N.W. and is known as 801 Q Street. Application No. 12904
includes two separate parcels. One property is located at the '
southwest corner of the intersection of 8th and Q Streets, N.W., and
is known as 1543 - 8th Street. The second property is located on
the north side of Q Street between 8th and 9th Streets, N.W. and is
known as 811 Q Street. The last property is separated from the
property at 801 Q Street by a vacant lot also owned by the applicant
in this case. All of the properties are zoned R-4.

2. The Board determined to consolidate the two applications
for purposes of hearing and decision on these cases. The properties
are all located in the same block, all are owned by the same appli-
cant and all request essentially the same relief.

3. The Board originally heard the cases on April 11, 1979.
Following that hearing, at the public meeting held on May 2, 1979,
the Board granted both applications by a vote of 3-0 (Chloethiel
Woodard Smith, Charles R. Norris and William F. McIntosh to grant,
Leonard L. McCants not voting, not having heard the cases).
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4. At its public meeting, held on August 8, 1979, the
Executive Director advised the Board that he believed the record
of the casesdid not establish the basis for granting the extent
of the variances sought. After further discussion, the Board
determined to hold a further hearing on the matter, pursuant to
Section 5.3 of the Supplemental Rules of Practice and Procedure.
The further hearing was limited to the practical difficulty in
the property which resulted in the need for variances. The further
hearing was held on September 19, 1979.

5. The lot at 811 Q Street has an area of 1290 square feet.
It is improved with a two story single family row house which is
presently vacant.

6. The lot at 1543 - 8th Street has an area of 728 square
feet and is improved with a row house of two stories and a basement.
It was formerly used as a tenement house. Records in the Central
Permits Branch indicate that a certificate of occupancy was issued
on October 19, 1965 for a tenement house on all floors. The property
is currently vacant.

7. The lot at 801 Q Street has an area of 875 square feet, and
is improved with a building having three floors and a basement. The
building is currently used as an apartment house. A Certificate
of Occupancy, No. B-66891, was issued August 19, 1969, for an apart-
ment house consisting of three units, one unit on each floor. The
units on the second and third floors are currently occupied.

8. The applicant proposes to renovate all three buildings, and
use them to provide housing for senior citizens members of the appli-
cant church.

9. The applicant proposes to create an efficiency unit and a
one bedroom unit on each of the first and second floors of 811 Q
Street and 1543 - 8th Street. The conversion will create four
apartments in each building. There would be no exterior changes
to the buildings. The property at 811 Q Street has a basement which
will be converted into a laundry for the occupants of the building,

10. The applicant proposes to convert the premises at 801 Q
Street to an apartment house of six units. Each floor would accom-
nodate two efficiency units.

11. The Zoning Regulations require 900 square feet of lot area
for each unit within the building. The property at 1543 - 8th
Street has a lot area of 728 square feet and needs a variance of
2,872 square feet. The property at 81l Q Street has a lot area of
1290 square feet and needs a variance of 2310 square feet. The pro-
perty at 801 Q Street has a lot area of 875 square feet and needs
a variance of 4, 525 square feet.
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12. The Zoning Regulations require that one off-street parking
space be provided for the premises 801 Q Street. Since the building
covers the entire lot, no parking space can be provided, and a
variance from the provisions of Sub-section 7202.1 is requested.

13. The applicant contended that the size of the dwelling units
themselves were large enough to serve the needs of the elderly
inhabitabts they were intended to serve. The applicant further
contended that limiting the buildings to the number of units per-
mitted as a matter of right would result in units which were too
large to serve the intended residents, and would also be practically
infeasible,

14. The applicant further indicated that the vacant lot located
between 801 and 811 Q Street could be used to increase the available
lot area for the overall project, and reduce the extent of the
variances required. That lot could also provide a parking space
for 801 Q Street and would eliminate the need for a parking wvariance.

15. The architect submitted a proposed subdivision, marked as
Exhibit No. 36 of the record. The subdivision, which cannot finally
be recorded until approved by the Board, shows that 811 Q Street
will have a lot area of 2,214.40 square feet, reducing the variance
needed from 2310 square feet to 1385.6 square feet. The lot at 801
Q Street will have 1861.28 square feet, reducing the variance needed
from 4,525 square feet to 3,538.72 square feet.

16. The Board finds that if the number of units at 801 Q Street
were reduced from six to four, the variance required would be
reduced to 1738.72 square feet. Four units would still allow the
applicant to provide reasonable housing for the elderly in the
buildings.

17. The applicant submitted plans, marked as Exhibit No. 35 of
the record, showing the renovation of 801 Q Street to four units.
The applicant, by letter from the Chairman of the Board of Trustees
marked as Exhibit No. 37 of the record, agreed to provide only
four units in 801 Q Street.

18. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2C made no recommendation
on the two cases.

19. There was no opposition to the application.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and evidence of the record,
the Board concludes that the requested variances are area variances,
the granting of which requires the showing of a practical difficulty
inherent in the property itself upon the owner. The Board concludes
that the small size of the lots, the size and nature of the existing
improvements and the applicant'sdesire to provide a specialized
type of housing to serve the elderly combine to create an excep-
tional condition for the property in question and to create a
practical difficulty in strictly complying with the Zoning Regulations.
The Board notes that the applicant has taken several significant
steps to reduce the variances needed. The size of the lots of two
of the properties in question has been increased, and the number of
units in one building has been reduced. The applicant has further
eliminated the need for a parking variance completely.

The Board applauds the applicant's plans to provide housing
for senior citizens and to serve a segment of the population with
identifiable needs. The Board concludes that the applicant has
made reasonable and good faith effort to comply with the Regula-
tions and ameliorate the effect of the variances. The Board concludes
that to demand strict compliance would be unduly burdensome for the
applicant. The Board concludes that the requested relief can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity of the
Zoning Regulations and the map.

It is therefore ORDERED that Applications 12903 and 12904 are
GRANTED SUBJECT to the FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The applicant shall reduce the number of units
contained in the building at 801 Q Street from
six to four.

2. The use of all three premises shall be limited
to housing to be owned and operated by the Shiloh
Baptist Church for families whose head or their
spouse or whose sole member has attained the age
at which an individual may elect to receive an
old-age benefit under Title II of the Social
Security Act, or are under a disability as defined
in Section 223 of that Act, or are handicapped
within the meaning of Section 202 of the Housing
Act of 1959.

3. The applicant shall record the subdivision marked
as Exhibit No. 36 of the record.
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4., The three properties shall be renovated in
accordance with the revised plans submitted
to the Board marked as Exhibit No. 35 of the
record.

VOTE: 3-0 (Walter B. Lewis, Charles R. Norris and Chloethiel
Woodard Smith to GRANT; Leonard L. McCants not voting,
not having heard the case; William F. McIntosh not
voting, having recused himself).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: “&k E M“'\

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

e R IRLe
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 19§ 020

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER

THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS

FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND INSPECTIOIS.



